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Non-Professional Services and Contracts - Overview
• Non-professional Services and  Contracts do NOT require authorization by City

Council except a simple line item approval on annual budget
• No threshold dollar amount requires any approval
• Very little oversite beyond department
• Carte-blanche is given to staff to negotiate and execute service contracts

• Funds from line items in annual budgets approved by city council are used for the
non-professional service contracts

• $61,520,000 was authorized for line item budgets with non-professional service 
contracts with a total of 2 line items for each department –

• The line items used to reach this amount are “Repairs and Maintenance” and “Other 
Contract Services” categories in the published 2025-2026 city budget

• Very little detail or notice of even very large multi-year contracts are given to city 
council or the public 

• The Service Contract examined for softball field maintenance in this presentation 
is considered a non-professional service contract and did not receive any direct 
city council approval.  The only approval came from staff and the mayor for a 
subset contracts and amendments to certain contracts – not all



Line Item Budgets for Non-Professional Services 2025-2026
• The following amount for non-professional services and contracts gathered from the approved 2025-2026 annual budget 

published on the city website. The departmental totals of approved budget for non-professional service agreements was 
sent to acting CFO Zack Zithisakthanakul on 12/9/25 for confirmation.  His response on 12/10/25 follows:

“I didn’t get the chance to verify all of the data that you’ve identified as “buckets of money”. It’s not as simple as “annual budget that do not 
require council approval”. For example, let’s take the City Manager item of the $100,000 you’ve listed below,  80% of that could already be taken 
up by existing contract obligation – so the available budget may not be as available as shown below. There are a number of factors that comes 
into play and the process includes multiple moving parts. Which is why I plan on presenting the process behind service contracts in the January 
so each of the Commissioners can understand and recommend accordingly.”

• Whether the funds are already encumbered by existing non-professional contracts misses the point -
$61 million  represents to 20% of the total approved budget of the city that is spent at the discretion of 
staff for non-professional services and non-professional service contracts

• Once the annual budget is approved by council, expenditure of these funds in each department does 
not require any council approval for any amount spent from these approved line items. It only requires 
the department head, possibly the city manager, and possibly legal approval.

City Manager - $100,000
Community Development - $210,000
Community and Library Services $4,200,000
Finance $835,000
Fire - $525,000
HR - $150,000
IT - 3,400,000
Police - 3,500,000
Public Works - $34,700,000
Other Non-Departmental - $13,900,000

Total =$61,520,000



Request for Non-Professional Service Contracts Report
• On December 3, 2025, I submitted a request via email for a report summarizing 

the current open non-professional service contracts that were not directly 
approved by the City Council, formatted as shown below.

• The request was denied.  Here is the response from Zack Zithisakthanakul for 
the requested report that he sent me on 12/7/25 via email 

“I want to give you a friendly reminder that the City of Huntington Beach operates under a Council-Manager form of government. The City Council establishes 
policy, and the City Manager is responsible for administering the organization and directing all City staff. Because operational authority resides with the City 
Manager and department heads, Boards and Commissions do not have the authority to direct staff or assign work independently. This chain of command exists 
to ensure that staff workload aligns with City Council/City Manager objectives. Finance Commission, acting in an advisory capacity, can vote to recommend that 
Council direct staff or vote to ask the City Manager for work to be done.

In order to avoid any assumptions/misunderstanding of the City’s process and procedures surrounding service contracts, I will make a presentation for the 
January 28th Finance Commission Meeting. I will incorporate the questions you’ve sent. If you have any additional questions relating to service contracts, please 
let me know ahead of time and I will do my best to incorporate into the presentation.”



HBSC Outer Field Maintenance Service Contract

• City of Huntington Beach has executed 2 contracts that together are valued at $571,750 
over a 65 months to drag and mark a total of 6 softball fields in Greer (1), Worthy (1), 
Murdy (2), and Edison(2) on game days – Fields are called “Outer Fields”

• Initial contract executed on 10/22/21 and was extended from 3 months to 5 months ending on 4/1/22 
• $7,500 fixed per month for November 2021, January 2022, February 2022, March 2022
• December 2021 – City was only charged $3,750 for some unknown reason
• Extended via a letter and ended on April 1, 2022
• Initial contract was supposed to be a NTE of $22,500 but was increased value was $33,750 via a letter

• Second Contract valued at $538,000 for 60 months  started on 3/28/22
• Not to exceed of $8,300 per month and rain-out credit for first 3 years ($8,300 per month was always charged)
• Amendment for additional 2 years raised monthly rate to fixed fee of  $9,130 per month without rain out credit

• Based upon contract, assume about $400 per field each time a single field is dragged and marked

• Rate to drag and mark fields increased from monthly fee of  $7,500 to $9,130 – nearly 22% 
in a little over 3 years

• National CPI index rose at about 15% between 11/1/21 and 3/30/25

• IMPORTANT – HBSC Partners uses the 6 “outer” fields in our parks but does not pay for 
them for “overflow” games when they have large travel ball tournaments at the sports 
complex or adult city leagues they manage for the city

• HBSC Partners is compensated for dragging and marking these fields they use at no 
charge  through the contracts examined within this PowerPoint



Scope of Services in Contract and Observations
• The services shown at the right 

are only required when a game is 
scheduled on a field that day. Not 
all fields every day

• Scope includes 6 fields in total
• 2 Fields Murdy
• 2 Fields Edison
• 1 Field Worthy
• 1 Field Greer

• It appears daily activities are only 
performed once per day regardless 
of how many games are played that 
day

• Analysis of games from adult 
leagues and rentals show Edison #1 
and #2 are rented the most while 
Greer is used the least. 



Timeline
• 9/7/2021 - Initial Contract Sports Complex

• 10/22/2021  - Initial 3 Month Contract - Field Maintenance to HBSC Partners
• PO 22129 – this PO should have been funded at $22,500

• 1/7/2022 - RFP Field Maintenance - Response Due  1/25/22 - 1 Bidder

• 2/10/22 - Letter Extending Initial 3 Month Contract as long as needed to execute longer term agreement
• Billing initially $7,500 per month fixed
• PO 22129 – looks like another $11,250 to the PO from somewhere ( line item budget?) 

• 3/28/22 - Contract for 3 years with NTE of $99,660 executed
• Billing NTE $8,300 per month – HBSC ALWAYS billed the city $8,300 per month with no details beginning 4/1/22
• PO 22188 was used for first 3 invoices - April 2022 through June 2022 - ( That PO should have been for $24,900 with a POP 

of 4.1.22 to 6/30/22 ) then PO 22477 was used the invoices July 2022 and through March 31, 2024 ( whatever they FY is) 
That PO should have had $99,600 - $24,900 or $72,700 in it

• 3/31/23 – Funds in contract executed on 3/28/22  NTE is exhausted and billing reached $99,600
• 4/1/23 – 6/30/23 are paid using PO 22188 even though the NTE had been reached – 3 months paid with NTE exceeded

• 4/1/23 to 10/31/23 - 7 Months Continued Billing After $99,600 NTE in contract Exhausted
• PO 23599 is opened with no money in the contract and used from 7/1/23 to 10/31/23 even though the NTE had been 

reached at the end of march 2022 – 4 more months paid using this PO even though the NTE had been reached

• 10/30/23 - Contract Addendum executed for Additional $199,200 with no change in Scope or timeline

• 5/5/25 - Contract Addendum 2 for Additional $240,000 For 2 additional years @ $120K annually FIXED Price 
with no rain outs

• Billing at $9,130 per month fixed – no rain out credit given to city – no details given



PO’s Used With Service Contract - Field Maintenance

• PO 22129 FY 20-21

• PO 22188 FY 21-22

• PO 22477 FY 22-23

• PO 23599 FY 23-24

• PO 24198 FY 24-25



Timeline – Field Maintenance Contract
How $22,500 became $571,500

9/7/2021 -
Initial 

Contract 
Sports 

Complex 
Executed

10/22/2021  -
Initial 3 Month 
Contract - Field 
Maintenance 

to HBSC 
Partners

Ended on 
1/22/22

$7,500 Per 
Month - Fixed

1/7/2022 - RFP 
Field Maintenance 

Issued

- Response Due  
1/25/22 –

1 Bidder

2/10/22 -
Letter 

Extending 
Initial 3 Month 
Contract from 

10/22/21  
retroactive 

from 1/22/22

Executed

3/28/22 -
Contract for 3 
years with NTE 

of $99,600

$8,300 Per 
Month -NTE

3/30/23 - $99,660 
Monthly Billing 

Reached - 7 
Months Continued 

Billing After 
$99,600 of 

Contract NTE 
Reached

$58,100 billed and 
paid over Contract 

Amount

10/30/23 -
Contract 

Addendum for 
Additional 

$199,200 with 
No change in 

Scope or 
timeline

5/5/25 - Contract 
Addendum 2 for 

Additional 
$240,000 For 2 

additional years @ 
$120K annually 

FIXED Price with no 
rain outs

$9,130 Per Month -
Fixed

10/22/21 2/10/22 3/28/22 10/30/23 5/5/25

2021 2022 2023 2025

9/7/21 1/7/22 3/30/23

Contract Event

Event of Interest

Legend

2024



2nd Field Maintenance Contract that resulted from RFP 
• Original Contract for 3 years executed 3/28/22 (Delgleize) with not to exceed (NTE)  $99,600 over 

the 3 year period and NTE of $8,200 per month
• I can find no record of this contract discussed or approved anywhere in the Council Minutes – ever
• See page 12 here -

https://records.huntingtonbeachca.gov/WebLink/DocView.aspx?id=5779260&searchid=cc66ab52-8ada-419e-
a724-7bceb42beba6

• Contract amended on 10/30/22 (Strickland) with an additional $199,200 added in the NTE with 
no change in scope or duration

• I can find no record of this amendment approval in the council minutes
• See page 7 here -

https://records.huntingtonbeachca.gov/WebLink/DocView.aspx?id=5779260&searchid=cc66ab52-8ada-419e-
a724-7bceb42beba6

• An attachment B is referenced in the amendment but not present in the online record

• Second amendment on 5/5/25 (Burns) with an additional $240,000 added to contract with a NTE 
of $538,800 and a fixed monthly rate of $9,130 per month and a 2 year extension.

• I cannot find any record of council approval for this amendment in council minutes
• See pages 2 and 3 here -

https://records.huntingtonbeachca.gov/WebLink/DocView.aspx?id=5779260&searchid=cc66ab52-8ada-419e-
a724-7bceb42beba6

• The exhibit B references a fee of $381 per day for field maintenance when performed. This is 
close to what I found ( I found approx. $402 charged per field ) 

• It appears the field are only marked and dragged once per day and not between games

https://records.huntingtonbeachca.gov/WebLink/DocView.aspx?id=5779260&searchid=cc66ab52-8ada-419e-a724-7bceb42beba6
https://records.huntingtonbeachca.gov/WebLink/DocView.aspx?id=5779260&searchid=cc66ab52-8ada-419e-a724-7bceb42beba6
https://records.huntingtonbeachca.gov/WebLink/DocView.aspx?id=5779260&searchid=cc66ab52-8ada-419e-a724-7bceb42beba6


9/7/2021 -
Initial Contract 
Sports Complex 

Executed

10/22/2021  - Initial 
3 Month Contract -
Field Maintenance 
to HBSC Partners

Ended on 1/22/22

$7,500 Per Month -
Fixed

1/7/2022 - RFP Field 
Maintenance Issued

- Response Due  1/25/22 –

1 Bidder

2/10/22 - Letter 
Extending Initial 3 

Month Contract from 
10/22/21  retroactive 

from 1/22/22

Executed

3/28/22 - Contract 
for 3 years with NTE 

of $99,600

$8,300 Per Month -
NTE

3/30/23 - $99,660 
Monthly Billing Reached -

7 Months Continued 
Billing After $99,600 of 
Contract NTE Reached

$58,100 billed and paid 
over Contract Amount

10/30/23 - Contract 
Addendum for 

Additional $199,200 
with No change in 
Scope or timeline

5/5/25 - Contract 
Addendum 2 for Additional 
$240,000 For 2 additional 
years @ $120K annually 
FIXED Price with no rain 

outs

$9,130 Per Month - Fixed

10/22/21 2/10/22 3/28/22 10/30/23 5/5/259/7/21 1/7/22 3/30/23

Initial 3 Month Contract – 10/22/21 - Issues

• The Initial Contract executed on 10/22/21 has the following issues
• The Contract is not available to the public via the records center
• An RFP was issued shortly after this contract was awarded and there was no indication in the RFP that a 

bidder on the RFP was already performing the work under an existing contract and this contract was not 
available to any potential bidders since it is NOT in the public records center

• The contract date is blank
• The contract does not have signatures of the Clerk, City Manager, Mayor
• The contract states the contract will be valid once it is executed by the mayor but it was apparently never 

executed by the mayor
• The contract ha a NTE of $22,500 but this was ignored and a total of $33,500 was billed against this contract –

it was extended by a letter on 2/10/21 that will be examined next 
• It is unclear who performed the work and if it was performed by a city employee 
• See the next page for images of the contract issue referenced above



Initial Contract Issues
• Note the date is blank in the term section of the contract • Note missing signatures



RFP Issues – 1-7-22

• RFP Issues
• RFP does not reference existing initial contract already in place
• Initial Contract not available to potential bidders
• Only 1 proposal received
• RFP open 18 days
• RFP not reopened to get additional proposals
• Unclear why city elected to outsource field maintenance – what did it cost the city annually before the RFP 

was issued

9/7/2021 -
Initial Contract 
Sports Complex 

Executed

10/22/2021  - Initial 
3 Month Contract -
Field Maintenance 
to HBSC Partners

Ended on 1/22/22

$7,500 Per Month -
Fixed

1/7/2022 - RFP Field 
Maintenance Issued

- Response Due  1/25/22 –

1 Bidder

2/10/22 - Letter 
Extending Initial 3 

Month Contract from 
10/22/21  retroactive 

from 1/22/22

Executed

3/28/22 - Contract 
for 3 years with NTE 

of $99,600

$8,300 Per Month -
NTE

3/30/23 - $99,660 
Monthly Billing Reached -

7 Months Continued 
Billing After $99,600 of 
Contract NTE Reached

$58,100 billed and paid 
over Contract Amount

10/30/23 - Contract 
Addendum for 

Additional $199,200 
with no change in 
scope or timeline

5/5/25 - Contract 
Addendum 2 for Additional 
$240,000 For 2 additional 
years @ $120K annually 
FIXED Price with no rain 

outs

$9,130 Per Month - Fixed

10/22/21 2/10/22 3/28/22 10/30/23 5/5/259/7/21 1/7/22 3/30/23



Letter Extending 3 month contract -2/10/21 - Issues

• The Letter Extending the initial contract has the following issues
• This letter is not available to the public in the records center of the city
• This letter has no city signature and the NTE of $22,500 of the original contract is 

exceeded by the letter
• The letter has no timeline or scope and extends until a new contract is executed
• The letter references a temporary contract 
• We don’t know when this was executed – no date of the vendor signature
• See letter – next page

9/7/2021 -
Initial Contract 
Sports Complex 

Executed

10/22/2021  - Initial 
3 Month Contract -
Field Maintenance 
to HBSC Partners

Ended on 1/22/22

$7,500 Per Month -
Fixed

1/7/2022 - RFP Field 
Maintenance Issued

- Response Due  1/25/22 –

1 Bidder

2/10/22 - Letter 
Extending Initial 3 

Month Contract from 
10/22/21  retroactive 

from 1/22/22

Executed

3/28/22 - Contract 
for 3 years with NTE 

of $99,600

$8,300 Per Month -
NTE

3/30/23 - $99,660 
Monthly Billing Reached -

7 Months Continued 
Billing After $99,600 of 
Contract NTE Reached

$58,100 billed and paid 
over Contract Amount

10/30/23 - Contract 
Addendum for 

Additional $199,200 
with no change in 
scope or timeline

5/5/25 - Contract 
Addendum 2 for Additional 
$240,000 For 2 additional 
years @ $120K annually 
FIXED Price with no rain 

outs

$9,130 Per Month - Fixed

10/22/21 2/10/22 3/28/22 10/30/23 5/5/259/7/21 1/7/22 3/30/23



Initial Contract Extension Letter - Issues
• This letter is dated 2/10/22 – 15 days after the original contract expired
• This letter is unsigned by the city
• This letter exceeds the NTE of the initial contract
• The letter references a temporary contract – what is a temporary contract
• The signature of the vendor is not dated so we don’t know when this was executed  



Contract Issues – 3/28/22

• Contract term is 3 years with NTE of $99,600 but monthly NTE is $8,300
• Contract specifies invoice requirements of 15 minute increments 
• Contract specifies employees of city cannot perform work yet Grounds 

Maintenance Supervisor – Greg Ervin - in the proposal selected had been 
doing grounds keeping work for the city as an employee for 10 years and 
up through 2021 at least 

• Since this is a Service Contract – No Council Approval Needed

9/7/2021 -
Initial Contract 
Sports Complex 

Executed

10/22/2021  - Initial 
3 Month Contract -
Field Maintenance 
to HBSC Partners

Ended on 1/22/22

$7,500 Per Month -
Fixed

1/7/2022 - RFP Field 
Maintenance Issued

- Response Due  1/25/22 –

1 Bidder

2/10/22 - Letter 
Extending Initial 3 

Month Contract from 
10/22/21  retroactive 

from 1/22/22

Executed

3/28/22 - Contract 
for 3 years with NTE 

of $99,600

$8,300 Per Month -
NTE

3/30/23 - $99,660 
Monthly Billing Reached -

7 Months Continued 
Billing After $99,600 of 
Contract NTE Reached

$58,100 billed and paid 
over Contract Amount

10/30/23 - Contract 
Addendum for 

Additional $199,200 
with no change in 
scope or timeline

5/5/25 - Contract 
Addendum 2 for Additional 
$240,000 For 2 additional 
years @ $120K annually 
FIXED Price with no rain 

outs

$9,130 Per Month - Fixed

10/22/21 2/10/22 3/28/22 10/30/23 5/5/259/7/21 1/7/22 3/30/23



Contract Issues
• Section 3 - Note the NTE of $99,600 and the term of 

3 years

• Section 4 - Note the Not to Exceed (NTE) Monthly 
NTE is $8,300

• HBSC Partners immediately started billing the 
maximum of $8,300 per month and blew through the 
3 year contract NTE in 12 months rather than 36

• Hard to understand how this was allowed to happen



Contract Issues - Continued
• Section 17 – City employees shall not perform any work and 

Greg Ervin had been working for the city for the last 10 years 
doing grounds maintenance and was named as the supervisor 
in the winning proposal in January 2022

https://openpayrolls.com/employee/gregory-m-ervin-3890 From Field Maintenance Proposal

https://openpayrolls.com/employee/gregory-m-ervin-3890


Monthly Billing Issues -

• HBSC Partners always billed maximum of NTE of $8,300 per month. The NTE for the entire 
contract of $99,600 was exceeded after 12 billing cycles of $8,300 per month on 3/30/23

• HBSC Partners continued billing without any pause even after the NTE for the contract was 
exceeded.  It is believed the city continued to pay the invoices of $8,300 per month until the 
contract for additional funds was executed on 10/30/22 – 7 billing cycles and $58,100 over the 
NTE for the entire contract

• Invoices did not provide any breakdown of work performed as required in the contract

9/7/2021 -
Initial Contract 
Sports Complex 

Executed

10/22/2021  - Initial 
3 Month Contract -
Field Maintenance 
to HBSC Partners

Ended on 1/22/22

$7,500 Per Month -
Fixed

1/7/2022 - RFP Field 
Maintenance Issued

- Response Due  1/25/22 –

1 Bidder

2/10/22 - Letter 
Extending Initial 3 

Month Contract from 
10/22/21  retroactive 

from 1/22/22

Executed

3/28/22 - Contract 
for 3 years with NTE 

of $99,600

$8,300 Per Month -
NTE

3/30/23 - $99,660 
Monthly Billing Reached -

7 Months Continued 
Billing After $99,600 of 
Contract NTE Reached

$58,100 billed and paid 
over Contract Amount

10/30/23 - Contract 
Addendum for 

Additional $199,200 
with no change in 
scope or timeline

5/5/25 - Contract 
Addendum 2 for Additional 
$240,000 For 2 additional 
years @ $120K annually 
FIXED Price with no rain 

outs

$9,130 Per Month - Fixed

10/22/21 2/10/22 3/28/22 10/30/23 5/5/259/7/21 1/7/22 3/30/23



Monthly Billing Issues

• Invoices do not have any detail of work performed as required in the 
contract Appendix B – see below – A sample invoice is included for review



Contract Addendum 1 – 10/30/23 - Issues

• The city STAFF issued an addendum to the contract that added another 
$199,000 on 10/30/23  to the contract with no change in scope or services 
required.

• See page 7 here -
https://records.huntingtonbeachca.gov/WebLink/DocView.aspx?id=5779260&search
id=cc66ab52-8ada-419e-a724-7bceb42beba6

• Since this is a Service Contract – no council approval needed for adding 
$199,200 to an existing contract with no change in scope or timeline. All 
done by staff using line item annual budgets

9/7/2021 -
Initial Contract 
Sports Complex 

Executed

10/22/2021  - Initial 
3 Month Contract -
Field Maintenance 
to HBSC Partners

Ended on 1/22/22

$7,500 Per Month -
Fixed

1/7/2022 - RFP Field 
Maintenance Issued

- Response Due  1/25/22 –

1 Bidder

2/10/22 - Letter 
Extending Initial 3 

Month Contract from 
10/22/21  retroactive 

from 1/22/22

Executed

3/28/22 - Contract 
for 3 years with NTE 

of $99,600

$8,300 Per Month -
NTE

3/30/23 - $99,660 
Monthly Billing Reached -

7 Months Continued 
Billing After $99,600 of 
Contract NTE Reached

$58,100 billed and paid 
over Contract Amount

10/30/23 - Contract 
Addendum for 

Additional $199,200 
with no change in 
Scope or timeline

5/5/25 - Contract 
Addendum 2 for Additional 
$240,000 For 2 additional 
years @ $120K annually 
FIXED Price with no rain 

outs

$9,130 Per Month - Fixed

10/22/21 2/10/22 3/28/22 10/30/23 5/5/259/7/21 1/7/22 3/30/23

https://records.huntingtonbeachca.gov/WebLink/DocView.aspx?id=5779260&searchid=cc66ab52-8ada-419e-a724-7bceb42beba6


Contract Addendum 1 - Issues
• $199,200 added with no change

in Scope or Timeline

• Original contract was $99,600 so 
this tripled the contract spending 
and raised the contract amount to 
$298,800

• See page 7 here -
https://records.huntingtonbeachc
a.gov/WebLink/DocView.aspx?id=
5779260&searchid=cc66ab52-
8ada-419e-a724-7bceb42beba6

https://records.huntingtonbeachca.gov/WebLink/DocView.aspx?id=5779260&searchid=cc66ab52-8ada-419e-a724-7bceb42beba6


• Addendum 2 added at end of 3 year initial term for 2 additional years on 5/5/25

• No competitive bidding

• Compensation raised to FIXED PRICE rather than Not To Exceed and raised from 
$8,300 to $9,130 with no Rain Outs meaning the city pay even when there are 
rainy days and games cannot be played

• Total contract that started at $22,500 for 3 months in September, 2021 is now 
$571,750 over a 65 months period.

Contract Addendum 2 – 5/5/25 - Issues
9/7/2021 -

Initial Contract 
Sports Complex 

Executed

10/22/2021  - Initial 
3 Month Contract -
Field Maintenance 
to HBSC Partners

Ended on 1/22/22

$7,500 Per Month -
Fixed

1/7/2022 - RFP Field 
Maintenance Issued

- Response Due  1/25/22 –

1 Bidder

2/10/22 - Letter 
Extending Initial 3 

Month Contract from 
10/22/21  retroactive 

from 1/22/22

Executed

3/28/22 - Contract 
for 3 years with NTE 

of $99,600

$8,300 Per Month -
NTE

3/30/23 - $99,660 
Monthly Billing Reached -

7 Months Continued 
Billing After $99,600 of 
Contract NTE Reached

$58,100 billed and paid 
over Contract Amount

10/30/23 - Contract 
Addendum for 

Additional $199,200 
with no change in 
Scope or timeline

5/5/25 - Contract 
Addendum 2 for Additional 
$240,000 For 2 additional 
years @ $120K annually 
FIXED Price with no rain 

outs

$9,130 Per Month - Fixed

10/22/21 2/10/22 3/28/22 10/30/23 5/5/259/7/21 1/7/22 3/30/23



Contract Addendum 2 – 5/5/25 - Issues
• No competitive bidding

• Service contract so requires 
no city council approval

• See pages 2 and 3 here -
https://records.huntingtonbe
achca.gov/WebLink/DocView.
aspx?id=5779260&searchid=c
c66ab52-8ada-419e-a724-
7bceb42beba6

https://records.huntingtonbeachca.gov/WebLink/DocView.aspx?id=5779260&searchid=cc66ab52-8ada-419e-a724-7bceb42beba6


Questions
1 – Please outline an Overview of RFP and Selection Process

2 – Who decides to outsource services  that were rendered by the city in the past? What is the process for that and what reviews are performed?

3 - What were the annual costs of field maintenance for the six outlying fields from 2017 through 2020 when this work was performed by city staff?

4 - An initial three-month contract for $22,500 was issued to HBSC Partners on October 22, 2021.

• Which vendors submitted bids for this contract?

• Was a formal Request for Proposals (RFP) required?

• By what process was this contract extended indefinitely until a new agreement was executed?

• Who authorized this open-ended extension, and what funding source was used?

5 - The initial contract does not include signatures from the city clerk, city manager, or mayor, despite contract language requiring the mayor’s signature.

• How was this allowed to occur?

6 - Neither the contract nor the extension letter was filed with the city clerk, making them unavailable to the public or to bidders responding to the subsequent RFP.

• Is this standard practice?

• Would the contract not be considered incomplete or invalid until executed by the mayor?

7 - The RFP issued on January 7, 2022 for field maintenance did not disclose that an existing contract was already in place with a company that was also bidding.

• Why was this information omitted?

8 - The RFP received only one bid and remained open for just 18 days.

• Why was the bidding period not extended to encourage competitive proposals, particularly given that the selected vendor was a newly formed company with no prior 

experience before receiving the October 22, 2021 contract?

9 - Who served on the selection committee for the RFP? Is it possible to speak with them?

10 - The initial three-year contract included a not-to-exceed (NTE) amount of $99,600.

• The vendor billed the full amount within 12 months and continued to receive payments for an additional seven months, despite the NTE limit having been exceeded - how 

was this permitted?

11 - Amendment No. 1 added $199,000 on October 30, 2023 without any change in scope or duration.

• What was the justification for this increase?

12 - After the initial three-year term expired, the city did not pursue a competitive bid and instead extended the contract for an additional two years at a fixed 

monthly rate of $9,300, with no credits for rain-outs.

• What was the rationale for approving this extension under those terms?

13 - A former city employee was included in HBSC Partners’ January 2022 bid, despite having performed the same work for the city for the previous ten years.

• Is this practice typical, and is it permissible under applicable laws and policies?

14 – The contract requires invoices with a detailed description of the tasks performed in 15 minute increments.  The current bills do list any activities and simply 

list an amount due with a short description.  

• Isn’t this a violation of the contract and why is this being allowed to happen?

15 - Who decides to extend the contract into the optional year(s) and how is that decision reviewed?


